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Seed Grant Summary 
 Rapid and Novel Agglomeration Process in the Water-Energy Nexus (PIs: Rob Davis, Sherri Cook) 

o This seed grant has resulted in a new collaboration between the PI and Co-PI and led to 

an enhanced collaboration between the PI and Professor Kevin Galvin at the University 

of Newcastle, Australia - A proposal for $110,000 for follow-on funding is currently 

under review at ACS-PRF.   

 Fracking soils: towards an engineered delivery method for environmental remediation and soil 

modification 



 

o This seed grant has thus far resulted in one proposal submission (ARPA-E $2M, not 

funded), and a second proposal in preparation (DOE, ~$750k), which will include a new 

collaboration (internal) that we were able to initiate with seed-grant-enabled data. 

 Integrated water, energy, and emissions trajectories and tradeoffs for the U.S. (PIs: Sherri Cook, 

Jana Milford) 

o 



 

areas of research that were common among the IRT and aligned these with potential 
opportunities that may come up over the next 2 year via NSF, DOE and other agencies, along 
with recent grand challenges in water announced by DOE. 
 



 

 

Reputation 
 
Faculty in national leadership positions  

 The National Academy of Science, Engineering and Medicine, committee member:  Urbanization 
and Slums: New Transmission Pathways of Infectious Diseases in the Built Environment

https://cerc-wet.berkeley.edu/
http://www.dailycamera.com/cu-news/ci_32204887/cu-boulder-led-team-melds-oil-and-gas
http://www.dailycamera.com/cu-news/ci_32204887/cu-boulder-led-team-melds-oil-and-gas
http://insideenergy.org/2018/03/26/invisible-leaks-where-clean-natural-gas-falls-short/
http://insideenergy.org/2018/03/26/invisible-leaks-where-clean-natural-gas-falls-short/
https://www.kunc.org/post/living-uncertainty-oil-and-gas-bad-your-health#stream/0
https://www.greeleytribune.com/news/local/greeley-evans-school-district-6-high-schoolers-worked-with-engineering-students-from-cu-to-test-the-air-quality-of-their-schools/
https://www.greeleytribune.com/news/local/greeley-evans-school-district-6-high-schoolers-worked-with-engineering-students-from-cu-to-test-the-air-quality-of-their-schools/
http://www.dailycamera.com/cu-news/ci_32203795/cu-boulder-researcher-sees-inspiration-new-turbine-technology
http://www.dailycamera.com/cu-news/ci_32203795/cu-boulder-researcher-sees-inspiration-new-turbine-technology


 

 Montana State University  (Weimer) 

 Shell Oil Company (Weimer) 

 University of Hong Kong, High Density Urban Building Exposure Assessment (Hernandez) 

 University of Witwatersrand, South Africa, Reclamation of Mining Runoff (Hernandez) 

 An accepted paper will be presented at the 2019 Architectural Engineering Institute Conference. 
(Baker) 

  American Society of Civil Engineers, North Coast Branch, “Oil and Gas Development and 
Groundwater Quality in Colorado’s Denver-Julesburg Basin,” Eureka, California, November 8, 
2018. (Ryan) 

 



 

 Keshavarzmohammadian, A.; Milford, J.B; Cook, S.M.† Impacts of Future Scenarios for Natural 
Gas Production and Use on Life Cycle Water Consumption. Life Cycle Assessment XVIII, Fort 
Collins, CO, September, 2018. (Sherri Cook and Jana Milford) 

 Presentation at International Society for Water Solutions' Industrial Water Use and Reuse 
Workshop, Nov 15-16, 2018 in San Antonio, TX and participated in AIChE RAPID Workshop 
focused on DOE Water Security Grand Challenge (Pellegrino) 

 



 

integrity reports in Colorado and New Mexico.  Presented at the Annual Shale Network 
Workshop, State College, Pennsylvania, May 17-18, 2018. (Ryan) 

 Gevaudan,J. P., Caicedo-Ramirez, A., Hernandez, M. and Srubar, W. (2018)  Copper and Cobalt 
Microadditives  Improve the Acid Resistance of Alkali-Activated Cements, Cement and Concrete 
Research, 115:327 (Hernandez) 

 Grubb, D., Landers, D., Almeida Guerra, P., Miller, B., Bilgin, A., and Hernandez, M. ,(2018)  
Sugarcane Bagasse as a Microbial Host Media for the Passive Treatment of Acid Mine Drainage, 
ASCE J of Environmental Engineering, 144:10  (Hernandez) 

 Abu-Dalo, R.A., AbuDalo, M.A., and Hernandez, M., (2018)  Stability of Benzotriazole Derivatives 
with Free Cu, Zn, Co and Metal-Containing Enzymes: Binding and Interaction of 
Methylbenzotriazoles with Superoxide Dismutase and Vitamin B12. IOP Materials Science and 
Engineering, 305:012024 (Hernandez) 

 Ababneh, A. N., Abu-Dalo, M.A., Horn, C. and Hernandez, M. , (2018)  Polarographic 
Determination of Benzotriazoles and their Sorption Behavior on Granular Activated Carbon, Int. 
J. Environmental Science and Technology, doi.org/10.1007/s13762-018-1706-y (Hernandez)  

 Abu-Dalo, M.A., O’Brien, I., and Hernandez, M. (2018)  Effects of Substitutions on the 
Biodegradation Potential of Benzotriazole Derivatives, IOP Materials Science and Engineering, 
305:012020 (Hernandez) 

 Justo-Reinoso, I., Srubar, W.V., Caicedo-Ramirez, A., Hernandez, M., (2018) Fine aggregate 
substitution by granular activated carbon can improve physical and mechanical properties of 
cement mortars, Construction and Building Materials, 164 750-759. (Hernandez) 

 One publication is under preparation. The paper will be submitted to petroleum engineering 
related journals. (Zhang) 

 Nicholas Long, Gregor Henze, Justus von Rhein “A Framework for Reduced Order Building 

Modeling for Fifth





 

 Part of a team, led by Sandia National Lab, in preparation to respond to a call by DOE on 

Desalination Hub. $ 20M/year for 5 years, concept paper due Feb 2019. (Ding) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 
IRT Members 

Last Name First Name Dept Email 

Afridi Khurram ECEE khurram.afridi@colorado.edu 

Baker Kyri CEAE Kyri.Baker@colorado.edu 

Bortz David AM dmbortz@colorado.edu 

Cha Jennifer CBE jennifer.cha@colorado.edu 

Chen Zudong ECEE Xudong.Chen@Colorado.edu 

Cook Sherri CEAE sherri.cook@colorado.edu 



 

Davis Rob ChBE robert.davis@colorado.edu 

Dilling Lisa CEAE lisa.dilling@colorado.edu 

Ding Yifu ME Yifu.Ding@colorado.edu 

Dixon Cory AES cory.dixon@colorado.edu 

Fierer Noah EEB noah.fierer@colorado.edu 

Frew Eric AE frew@colorado.edu 

Frongillo Rafel CS raf@colorado.edu 

Gasiewski Al ECEE Al.Gasiewski@colorado.edu 

Heath Garvin NREL garvin.heath@nrel.gov 

Henze Gregor CEAE gregor.henze@colorado.edu 

Hernandez Mark CEAE Mark.Hernandez@colorado.edu 

Herzfeld Ute ECEE Ute.Herzfeld@colorado.edu 

Holewinski Adam CBE adam.holewinski@colorado.edu 

Huang Shu-Wei ECEE ShuWei.Huang@Colorado.edu 

Kasprzyk Joseph CEAE joseph.kasprzyk@colorado.edu 

Keplinger Christoph ME Christoph.Keplinger@colorado.edu 

Korak Julie CEAE Julie.Korak@colorado.edu 

Labbe Nicole ME nicole.labbe@colorado.edu 

Le Hanh-Phuc ECEE hanhphuc@colorado.edu 

Lee Sehee ME Sehee.Lee@colorado.edu 

Linden Karl CEAE Karl.Linden@Colorado.edu 

Livneh Ben CEAE ben.livneh@colorado.edu 

Long Rong ME Rong.Long@colorado.edu 

Lv Qin CS qin.lv@colorado.edu 

Medlin Will CBE will.medlin@colorado.edu 

Milford Jana ME Jana.Milford@colorado.edu 

Pao Lucy ECEE Lucy.Pao@colorado.edu 

Pellegrino John ME John.Pellegrino@colorado.edu 

Pourajmadian Fatemah CEAE fatemeh.pourahmadian@colorado.edu 

Raj Rishi ME Rishi.Raj@colorado.edu 

Rieker Greg ME Greg.Rieker@colorado.edu 

Rosario-Ortiz Fernando CEAE Fernando.Rosario@colorado.edu 

Ryan Joe CEAE Joseph.Ryan@colorado.edu 

Schwartz Daniel ChBE daniel.schwartz@colorado.edu 

Shang Li ECEE Li.Shang@colorado.edu 

Silverstein JoAnn CEAE joann.silverstein@colorado.edu 

Summers Scott CEAE R.Summers@colorado.edu 

Thomas Evan CEAE Ethomas@colorado.edu 

Vance Marina ME marina.vance@colorado.edu 



 

Walker Michael CEAE Mike.Walker@colorado.edu 

Weimer Al CBE alan.weimer@colorado.edu 

Wham Brad CEAE Brad.Wham@Colorado.edu 

Yang Ronggui ME Ronggui.Yang@colorado.edu 

Zagona Edith CEAE zagona@colorado.edu 

Zhai John CEAE John.Zhai@colorado.edu 

Zhang Yida CEAE Yida.Zhang@colorado.edu 

Zuo Wangda CEAE Wangda.Zuo@colorado.edu 

 


